Metal Oxide Varistor：TVR-V Series
Disc Type Varistor for Surge Protection (Medium Surge Series)
THINKING ELECTRONIC INDUSTRIAL Co., LTD.                    40                      www.thinking.com.tw  2014.05
All specifications are subject to change without notice.
 Features
1. Ro HS compliant
2. Halogen-free series are available
3. Body size: Ф10 and Ф14 mm

7.  Lighting products
8.  Photovoltaic industry
 Part Number Code
T V R 1 4 2 4 1 K S      V
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Note: Optional suffix will be the 11th digit if packaging and internal control codes are not coded.
Product Type
TVR
THINKING Varistor
TVR Series
Body Size
10 Φ10mm
14 Φ14mm
Varistor Voltage (V1mA)
241 24x101V=240V
102 10x102V=1000V
Tolerance of V1mA
K ±10%
Appearance
S Straight lead, epoxy coating
F Y kink lead, epoxy coating
T L kink lead, epoxy coating
Internal Control
Code
01~ZZ
Optional Suffix
V
Medium surge series,
RoHS compliant
B
Medium surge series,
RoHS compliant &
Halogen-free
Packaging
AR
Tape & reel packing
(hole pitch:12.7mm)
ER
Tape & reel packing
(hole pitch:15.0mm)
AB
Tape & ammo box packing
(hole pitch:12.7mm)
EB
Tape & ammo box packing
(hole pitch:15.0mm)
C
Bulk & cut lead (followed by
the codes of 2 leaded length
Blank Bulk
Note: V of the marking stands for
TVR-V series
Metal Oxide Varistor：TVR-V Series
Disc Type Varistor for Surge Protection (Medium Surge Series)
THINKING ELECTRONIC INDUSTRIAL Co., LTD.                    41                      www.thinking.com.tw  2014.05
All specifications are subject to change without notice.
 Structure and Dimensions
 S Type (Straight lead)
 F Type (Y kink lead)
 T Type (L kink lead)
(Unit: mm)
Series D Lmin. d  P Amax. Tmax. W
TVR10-V 9.5~1 2.5 26.5 0.8±0.02 7.5±1 15.0
TVR14-V 13.5~16.0 26.5 0.8±0.02 7.5±1
18.5 (for TVR14201-511-V)
19.0 (for TVR14561-112-V)
Please refer to
Electrical

Energy
(10/1000μs)
Reference
Capacitance
@1KHz
Dimension
V1mA VAC(rms) VDC VP IP Imax P Wmax Cp Tmin Tmax
W
±1.0
Part No.
(V) (V) (V) (V) (A) (A) (W) (J) (pF) (mm)
UL
1449 3rd
SPD
Application
TVR10201-V 200 (180~220) 130 170 340 25 3500 0.4 35 570 2.9 4.4 1.7
TVR10221-V 220 (198~242) 140 180 360 25 3500 0.4 39 520 3.0 4.5 1.7
TVR10241-V 240 (216~264) 150 200 395 25 3500 0.4 42 480 3.1 4.6 1.8
TVR10271-V 270 (243~297) 175 225 455 25 3500 0.4 49 425 3.3 5.0 1.9
TVR10301-V 300 (270~330) 195 250 500 25 3500 0.4 53 380 3.5 5.3 2.1
TVR10331-V 330 (297~363) 215 275 550 25 3500 0.4 58 350 3.8 5.7 2.2
TVR10361-V 360 (324~396) 230 300 595 25 3500 0.4 65 320 4.0 6.0 2.3
TVR10391-V 390 (351~429) 250 320 650 25 3500 0.4 70 295 4.2 6.2 2.5
TVR10431-V 430 (387~473) 275 350 710 25 3500 0.4 80 260 4.3 6.5 2.5
TVR10471-V 470 (423~517) 300 385 775 25 3500 0.4 85 240 4.4 6.6 2.6
TVR10511-V 510 (459~561) 320 410 845 25 3500 0.4 92 220 4.6 6.8 2.8
TVR10561-V 560 (504~616) 350 450 930 25 3500 0.4 92 200 4.7 7.1 3.0
TVR10621-V 620 (558~682) 395 510 1020 25 3500 0.4 95 180 4.8 7.2 3.2
TVR10681-V 680 (612~748) 420 560 1120 25 3500 0.4 98 175 4.9 7.4 3.4
TVR10751-V 750 (675~825) 465 615 1235 25 3500 0.4 100 160 5.1 7.6 3.7
TVR10821-V 820 (738~902) 510 670 1355 25 3500 0.4 110 150 5.2 7.8 3.4
TVR10911-V 910 (819~1001) 550 745 1500 25 3500 0.4 130 130 5.3 8.0 3.7
TVR10102-V 1000 (900~1100) 625 825 1650 25 3500 0.4 140 120 5.3 8.3 4.0
TVR10112-V 1100 (990~1210) 680 895 1815 25 3500 0.4 155 110 5.7 8.6 4.3
For SPD
Type 3
Application
Metal Oxide Varistor：TVR-V Series

Energy
(10/1000μs)
Reference
Capacitance
@1KHz
Dimension
V1mA VAC(rms) VDC VP IP Imax In P Wmax Cp Tmin Tmax
W
±1.0
Part No.
(V) (V) (V) (V) (A) (A) (A) (W) (J) (pF) (mm)
UL
1449 3rd
SPD
Type*2
TVR14201-V 200 (180~220) 130 170 340 50 6000 3000 0.6 84 970 2.9 4.4 1.7
TVR14221-V 220 (198~242) 140 180 360 50 6000 3000 0.6 91 880 3.0 4.5 1.7
TVR14241-V 240 (216~264) 150 200 395 50 6000 3000 0.6 98 820 3.1 4.7 1.8
TVR14271-V 270 (243~297) 175 225 455 50 6000 3000 0.6 1 12 720 3.3 4.9 1.9
TVR14301-V 300 (270~330) 195 250 500 50 6000 3000 0.6 123 650 3.4 5.1 2.1
TVR14331-V 330 (297~363) 215 275 550 50 6000 3000 0.6 133 600 3.5 5.3 2.2
TVR14361-V 360 (324~396) 230 300 595 50 6000 3000 0.6 147 550 3.6 5.5 2.3
TVR14391-V 390 (351~429) 250 320 650 50 6000 3000 0.6 161 500 3.7 5.6 2.5
TVR14431-V 430 (387~473) 275 350 710 50 6000 3000 0.6 182 440 3.8 5.7 2.5
TVR14471-V 470 (423~517) 300 385 775 50 6000 3000 0.6 196 400 3.9 5.9 2.6
TVR14511-V 510 (459~561) 320 420 845 50 6000 3000 0.6 210 370 4.1 6.1 2.8
TVR14561-V 560 (504~616) 350 460 930 50 6000 3000 0.6 231 340 4.2 6.4 3.0
TVR14621-V 620 (558~682) 395 510 1020 50 6000 3000 0.6 252 300 4.5 6.7 3.2
TVR14681-V 680 (612~748) 420 560 1120 50 6000 3000 0.6 266 290 4.7 7.1 3.4
TVR14751-V 750 (675~825) 465 615 1235 50 6000 3000 0.6 280 270 5.0 7.5 3.7
TVR14821-V 820 (738~902) 510 670 1355 50 6000 3000 0.6 280 250 5.2 7.9 3.4
TVR14911-V 910 (819~1001) 550 745 1500 50 6000 3000 0.6 308 220 5.6 8.4 3.7
TVR14102-V 1000 (900~1100) 625 825 1650 50 6000 3000 0.6 336 200 5.9 8.9 4.0
TVR14112-V 1100 (990~1210) 680 895 1815 50 6000 3000 0.6 364 180 6.3 9.5 4.3
Type 5
Note:
*1: Nominal discharge current is the specification defined in UL 1449 3rd and use 8/20μs current waveform to test the varistor.
  *2: SPD Type 5 also can be applied for SPD Type 2 application based on selecting suitable "Nominal Discharge Current" rating.